

## CHAPTER 127

## THROW OR TROT LINES IN FISHING

S. F. 348

AN ACT to amend section one hundred nine point seventy-three (109.73), Code 1962, relating to use of throw or trot lines in fishing.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred nine point seventy-three (109.73),  
 2 Code 1962, is hereby amended as follows:  
 3 1. By striking all of lines four (4) through eight (8) and inserting  
 4 in lieu thereof the words "more than one (1) trot or throw line. Such  
 5 trot or throw line shall have fifteen (15) or less hooks. Such line when  
 6 in use shall have attached a tag plainly labeled with the owner's name  
 7 and address, shall be checked at least once each twenty-four (24)  
 8 hours, and no person shall use such".  
 9 2. By adding thereto the following new sentence:  
 10 "Any untagged lines when found in use shall be confiscated by a  
 11 conservation officer."

Approved July 1, 1965.

## CHAPTER 128

## SCUBA DIVERS

H. F. 256

AN ACT relating to the spearing of fish by scuba divers.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred nine point seventy-six (109.76),  
 2 Code 1962, is amended by adding at the end thereof the following:  
 3 "This provision shall not be construed to prevent the spearing of  
 4 such fish by a person using skin diving equipment, or underwater  
 5 breathing apparatus, where the only concealment is the fact that he  
 6 is wholly or partially submerged in the water. The commission may  
 7 make rules regulating such activity by said persons."

Approved May 10, 1965.

## CHAPTER 129

## BOX TRAPS

S. F. 249

AN ACT to permit use of box traps in trapping cottontail rabbits and squirrels.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred nine point ninety-two (109.92),  
 2 Code 1962, is hereby amended by inserting, following the word "ani-

3 mals" in line six (6), the following: "except cottontail rabbits and  
4 squirrels. Box traps capable of capturing more than one (1) rabbit or  
5 one (1) squirrel at each setting are prohibited. A valid hunting  
6 license is required for box trapping except as otherwise provided. All  
7 box traps shall have a metal tag attached plainly labeled with the  
8 owner's name and address. Conservation officers shall have authority  
9 to confiscate such traps when found in use that are not properly  
10 labeled."

Approved May 19, 1965.

## CHAPTER 130

### HUNTING AND FISHING LICENSES

S. F. 293

AN ACT to amend the fees charged for hunting and fishing licenses and trout stamps as set out in chapter one hundred ten (110), Code 1962.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred ten point one (110.1), Code 1962,  
2 is hereby amended by striking in line thirteen (13) the figures "\$2.50"  
3 and substituting in lieu thereof the figures "\$3.00".

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred ten point one (110.1), Code 1962, is  
2 hereby amended by striking in line twenty (20) the figures "\$2.00"  
3 and substituting in lieu thereof the figures "\$3.00".

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred ten point one (110.1), Code 1962, is  
2 hereby amended by striking in line twenty-seven (27) the figures  
3 "\$2.50" and substituting in lieu thereof the figures "\$3.00".

1 SEC. 4. Section one hundred ten point one (110.1), Code 1962, is  
2 hereby amended by striking in line thirty (30) the figures "\$4.50"  
3 and substituting in lieu thereof the figures "\$5.00".

1 SEC. 5. The effective date of this Act shall be January 1, 1966.

Approved May 25, 1965.

## CHAPTER 131

### CONSERVATION OFFICERS

S. F. 290

AN ACT to amend section one hundred eleven point twenty-six (111.26), Code 1962, relating to the conservation commission's authority to appoint supervisory employees as peace officers.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred eleven point twenty-six (111.26),  
2 Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from lines five (5) and six